
  

 
Meeting of the  

 

GRANTS PANEL 
________________________________________________ 

 

Thursday, 15 October 2009 at 6.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Committee Room M71, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor Marc Francis  
Vice-Chair:Councillor Abdul Asad   
  
  
Councillor Abdal Ullah 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed 
Councillor Rania Khan 
 

Councillor Anwara Ali, (Lead Member, 
Health & Wellbeing) 
Councillor Oliur Rahman, (Lead Member, 
Employment and Skills) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 2 Members]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

GRANTS PANEL  
 

Thursday, 15 October 2009 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Grants 
Panel held on 11th June 2009.  
 

3 - 10  

4. DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS  
 

  

 To receive any deputations and petitions.  
 
The deadline for the receipt of any deputations for this 
meeting is  12 noon Friday 9th October 2009. 
 

  

5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION  

 

  

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

5 .1 Update on the Youth Opportunity and Youth Capital 
Funds in Tower Hamlets (GP 03/0910)   

 
11 - 22  

5 .2 Review of Mainstream Grants Commissioning (GP 
04/0910)   

 
23 - 50  

6. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS 
CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 

  



 
 
 
 

 SCRUTINY PROCESS 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting on Tuesday  
3rd November 2009 may scrutinise provisional decisions made in respect of any of the 
reports attached, if it is “called in” by five or more Councillors.  
 
The deadline for “Call-in” is: Friday 23rd  October 2009 (5.00 p.m.) 
 
The deadline for Deputations is: Wednesday 28th October 2009   (5.00p.m)    
 
Councillors wishing to “call-in” a provisional decision, or members of the public wishing 
to submit a deputation request, should contact: 

John Williams  
Service Head Democratic Services  

020 7364 4205 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\5\2\AI00021251\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.   
 
You have a personal 
[...]
n which you have a prejudicial 

interest.   
 

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



GRANTS PANEL, 11/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE GRANTS PANEL 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 11 JUNE 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
  
Councillor Marc Francis (Lead Member, Housing and Development) 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Lead Member, Regeneration, Localisation and 

Community Partnerships) 
Councillor Rania Khan (Lead Member, Regeneration, Localisation and 

Community Partnerships) 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Lead Member, Children's Services) 

 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Dinar Hossain – (Interim Head of Youth and Connextions 

Services, Children’s Services) 
Mario Leo – (Head of Legal Services - Environment) 
Brenda Doku – (Community Resources Contracts & Grants 

Officer, Children's Services) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Chief Executive's) 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009/10  
 
The Democratic Services Officer, opened the meeting and requested 
nominations for the election of Chair of the Panel for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year 2009/10.  Councillor Ahmed nominated Councillor Francis for 
the position.  There being no further nominations, it  was: 
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor M. Francis be elected Chair of the Grants Panel for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2009/10 
 
 

COUNCILLOR M. FRANCIS IN THE CHAIR 
 

 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE- CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009/10  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



GRANTS PANEL, 11/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

The Chair requested nominations for the election of Vice-Chair of the Panel 
for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2009/10.  Councillor Ahmed 
nominated Councillor Asad for the position.  There being no further 
nominations, it was: 
 
Resolved  
 
That Councillor A. Asad be elected Vice - Chair of the Grants Panel for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2009/10. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor A. Ullah,  Lead 
Member for Cleaner, Safer Greener.  
 
Resolved  
 
That the apologies for absence be noted. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor O Ahmed declared a personal interest in Agenda item 8.1 “ Youth 
Service Summer Project Grants 2009” (GP 002/910). The declaration was 
made on the basis that the item contained a recommendations relating to the 
Colloden Bangladeshi Cultural Association and Councillor Ahmed was a 
member of the Association. 
 
Councillor M Francis declared a prejudicial interest  in Agenda item 8.1  
“Youth Service Summer Project Grants 2009” (GP 002/910). The declaration 
was made on the basis that the report contained applications from the Old 
Ford Housing Association located in Bow East and Councillor Francis was 
one of the Ward Councillors for Bow East ward. 
 
Councillor A Asad declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda item 8.1 
”Youth Service Summer Project Grants 2009” (GP 002/910). The declaration 
of interest was made on the basis that the report contained applications from:  

• Bijoy Youth Group  
• Ensign Youth Group 
• Martineau Estate  

and Councillor Asad was a paid employee of the Bishops Challoner School, 
Shadwell which provided youth services to the projects.  
 
Councillor R Khan declared a personal interest in Agenda item 8.1  ”Youth 
Service Summer Project Grants 2009” (GP 002/910). The declaration of 
interest was made on the basis that the report contained applications from  

• The Ocean Somali Community Association 
• Streets of Growth  

and Councillor Khan was a Trustee of the Kingsley Hall in Bow which the 
above applicants used.  
 
Noted.  

Page 4



GRANTS PANEL, 11/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
 

5. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Chair MOVED and it was: -   
 
Resolved:  
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Grants Panel held 
on 19th  March 2009 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record 
of the proceedings. 
 
Matters Arising  
 
In considered the minutes, Councillor Francis, (Chair) asked for further 
information on the following matters:  

 
(a) MSG  Commissioning – Adults Health and Wellbeing  

 
(Older People Lunch Club Services) -  Page 11 of minutes  

 
• Strafford Friendship Club  - further information on the number of 

participants;    
• East London Chinese Community Centre, Community of Refugees 

from Vietnam (East London) – (unsuccessful due to duplication)  -  
clarification of appeals process.  

 
(b) MSG Commissioning Development and Renewal –  Page 9 
 
In relation to the TH Community Transport Scheme/Volunteer Centre TH: - 
(That they be awarded £20,000/10,000 respectively for a 3 month period only, 
Resolution 2, Page 9), Councillor Francis questioned when this funding would 
draw to a close? What provision was there for them now? 
 
In response, it was agreed that the requests for information raised by 
Councillor Francis would be put to the relevant Services for a response and 
that this be reported back to Councillor Francis.  
 
ACTION: Z Folley, Committee Officer, Chief Executives.  
 
In discussing the applications considered at the meeting, Members raised a 
number of concerns as follows:  
 
Councillor Asad commented that:  
 

• he had received queries from long standing organisations whose 
applications were unsuccess
[...]
tions in respect of the business 
contained in the agenda. 
 

7. GRANTS PANEL TERMS OF REFERENCE (GP 001/910)  
 
The Chair introduced the report which set out the terms of reference; 
membership; quorum and future dates of the Grants Panel for the Municipal 
Year 2009/10 and then MOVED the recommendation set out in the report and 
it was:- . 
 
Resolved:  
 

Page 6



GRANTS PANEL, 11/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

That the Terms of Reference, membership and quorum for the Grants Panel 
as set out in Appendix A of the report (GP/001/910) be noted.  
 
 

8. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

8.1 Youth Service Summer Project Grants 2009 (GP 002/910)  
 
Dinar Hossain  (Interim Head of Youth and Connextions Services) presented 
the report and summarised the salient points contained therein.   The report 
asked the Grants Panel to consider and approve applications in respect of 
Summer Grants Projects for 2009.  
 
The Grants Panel decided that the applications would be considered in order 
of LAP blocks. A discussion then following where the following questions/ 
points were raised:  
 
Councillor Asad queried the proposal to spend £15,000 on the publicity for 
Summer Projects. He considered that this budget should be reduced. And that 
a budget of £10,000 would be more appropriate. The balance of £5,000 
should be added to that for individual projects and, in the first instance, 
reserved for applications from smaller organisations.  
 
Accordingly, Councillor Asad proposed additional recommendations to that 
set out in the report for the consideration of the Grants Panel as follows:   
 

 “ That the publicity budget for the Summer Grants Projects Scheme be 
revised downwards from £15,000 to £10,000;  

 
That Officers in consultation with the Chair and the Vice - Chair be 
authorised to determined funding priorities for the publicity budget of 
£10,000, and to facilitate this, provide details of the publicity 
programme; and 

 
That the s
[...]
illor A. Asad in the Chair 

 
(3) That the proposals for the allocation of grant aid for Summer Project 

Grants in 2009 as summarised in Appendix A of the report (GP 
002/910) for LAP 5 area, with detailed Assessments in Appendix B, be 
agreed.  

 
Councillor Francis rejoined the meeting at 7:20pm  

 
Councillor M. Francis in the Chair 

 
(4). That the publicity budget for the Summer Grants Projects Scheme be 

revised downwards from £15,000 to £10,000;  
 
(5). That Officers in consultation with the Chair and Vice – Chair be 

authorised to determined funding priorities for the publicity budget of 
£10,000; and to facilitate this, provide details of the publicity 
programme; and 

 
(6). That the sum left unallocated as a result of resolution 5. above, totalling 

£5,000, be added to the budget for individual Summer Projects. That 
Officers in consultation with the Chair and the Vice - Chair be 
authorised to allocate this funding and that it be awarded in the first 
instance to small organisations, for summer activities, subject to 
compliance with the funding criteria for the scheme.  

 
9. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 
There was no other urgent unrestricted business to be considered under this 
item.   
 

The meeting ended at 7.20 p.m.  

Page 9



GRANTS PANEL, 11/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

 
 

Chair, Councillor Abdal Ullah 
Grants Panel 

 

Page 10



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\2\AI00021266\091015YOFYCFreportforgrantspanelv0120.doc 1 

Committee: 
 
Grants Panel 

Date: 
 
15 October 2009 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted  
 
 

Report No: Agenda 
Item: 

Report of:  
 
Corporate Director of Children’s Services 
 
Originating officer(s)  
Dinar Hossain, Head of Youth and 
Connexions Services 

Title:  
 
Update on the Youth Opportunity and Youth 
Capital Funds in Tower Hamlets 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report updates Members on the implementation of the Youth Opportu
[...]
ale projects, such as renting space in a 
community centre to put on activities, establishing a neighbourhood council or 
youth café, or running sports leagues and tournaments.  They also established a 
line of capital funding over two years from April 2006, called the Youth Capital 
Fund (YCF), to enable Local Authorities to develop, in conjunction with young 
people, new approaches to strategic investment in youth facilities. 

 
3.3 The aim of the Youth Capital Fund is to “provide a discrete capital budget to be 

spent on what young people want and need”.  The DCSF guidance states that “it 
is designed to work in tandem with the YOF to develop projects which contain 
both a capital and revenue element, noting that YOF must not be used to meet 
any ongoing costs associated with capital investment because of the risks 
around sustainability.  Similarly YCF is not a substitute for mainstream capital 
funding and wherever possible should be matched from other sources”.    

 
3.5 Youth Matters stated that Local Authorities, building on existing practice, may 

adopt different approaches, but the key aim was for young people themselves to 
decide how the fund could be spent.  In particular, the DCSF guidance stresses 
that YCF is “to be spent on what young people want and need” and one of the 
grant conditions is that “arrangements for implementing YCF should allow for the 
active involvement of young people, with particular emphasis on those who are 
disadvantaged, in all aspects of planning, delivery, monitoring and evaluation of 
the YCF.  This involvement should be developed with a view to mainstreaming it 
into capital and asset management more generally in the authority”. 

 
 3.6 In 2009/10 Tower Hamlets has been allocated £427,000 for the Youth 

Opportunity Fund, £125,320 additional Youth Opportunity Fund funding through 
the Mayor’s Offer and £183,600 for the Youth Capital Fund.  

 
 
 

Page 12



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\2\AI00021266\091015YOFYCFreportforgrantspanelv0120.doc 3 

4. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE FUNDS  
 
4.1 Officers from Youth and Connexions Services worked closely with young people 

to develop and administer the funds.  We also worked in partnership with Youth 
Bank Tower Hamlets, drawing on their knowledge and experience of youth led 
grant-making.  They have played a fundamental role in training the panel 
members and supporting young people to make applications.  

 
4.2 Based on an evaluation of the Funds carried out in February 2009 and 

recommendations from Members’ Grants Panel in October 2008, the 
implementation of both the Youth Opportunity and Youth Capital Funds has 
included: 
• Setting a maximum grant size – of £500-£5,000 for Youth Opportunity Fund 

projects and £5000-£10,000 for local Youth Capital Fund projects; 
• Increasing the opportunities for young people to get involved in grant making 

– by training an additional 24 young people in grant making in May 2009; 
• Ensuring a fair distribution of grants across the borough – by allocating 

specific amounts of funding per paired LAP area; 
• Improving the speed of grant-making – by having set deadlines for 

applications to the Funds and reducing the time of the full process to 10 
weeks from application to decision; 

• Increasing the number of groups monitored – by increasing this from 10% in 
2006/08 to 30% in 2009/10; and 

• Only awarding grants to organisations that have completed the Youth and 
Connexions Services registration scheme.  Additional information has been 
sought from organisations offered funding to ensure it is used appropriately. 

 
4.3 The Youth Opportunity and Youth Capital Fund panel were recruited from across 

the borough and have received accredited training in grant-making.  There are 
representatives from each LAP area and a good balance of young people 
experienced in delivery of the Funds in previous years and those new to the 
process.  Some of the young people have now given over 500 ho
[...]
 184 
organisations. Subsequent to this, a late submission from Tower Hamlets 
Community Transport was agreed. 

 
4.6 A full list of agreed funding allocations is provided at Appendix 1. 

Page 24



3 3 

 
5. REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS 
 
5.1  Officers have undertaken a review of the new arrangements.  This has utilised an 

analysis of: 
� The profile of organisations funded 
� Members’ and officer’s feedback 
� The organisations who did and didn’t receive funding 
� Enquiries and feedback given by local third sector groups during and after the 

process  
� Feedback from organisations who were previously funded but did not submit 

an application for 2009/10 
� Findings emerging from the consultation process of the third sector strategy 

 
Overall findings 
 

5.2 We have compared the post-commissioning 2009/10 allocation to the pre-
commissioning 2008/09 allocation. This illustrates the following: 
� That the commissioning approach resulted in fewer awards of funding being 

made. In 2009/10 297 funding awards were made, down from 311 in 2008/09. 
� That average allocations were correspondingly larger. Specifically, the 

average award in 2009/10 was £13,969, up from £11,118 in 2008/09. 
 
The graph below illustrates the changes in the pattern of allocation: 
 

Mainstream Grant Allocations

156

75

30 24
12 8 6

125

58
39 37

23
10 5

0
20
40
60
80

100
120
140
160
180

£0 -
£5k

£5 -
£10k

£10 -
£15k

£15 -
£25k

£25 -
£50k

£50 -
£100k

£100k+

Allocation Amount

Nu
m
be

r o
f A

llo
ca
tio

ns

2008/09
2009/10

  

Page 25



4 4 

5.3 The review highlighted a number of issues that were related to the new funding 
process.  These have been clustered into the following main themes: 
� Issues identified with the process 
� Results of the process 
� Accountability and transparency 
� Level of support available when applying for grants 
� Advertising and Publicity 
� Process timescales 
� Feedback, Appeals and Enquiries 
 

5.4 An overview of findings and prop
[...]
 gr

an
t (f

or 
sta

ffin
g a

nd
/or

 ru
nn
ing

 
co
sts

) in
 th
e p

rev
iou

s f
ina

nc
ial
 ye

ar.
 

 
Fu

nd
ing

 w
ill n

ee
d t
o b

e 
ret

ain
ed
 fo
r a

pp
ea
ls 
so
 

so
me

 al
loc

ati
on
 w
ill n

ee
d t
o 

be
 m
ad
e p

en
din

g a
pp
ea
ls 

an
d t
his

 w
ill d

ela
y o

utc
om

e 
for

 so
me

 ap
pli
ca
tio
ns
. 

 Re
du
ce
d a

nd
 m
an
ag
ed
 

ap
pe
als

. 
  

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5.1 Update on the Youth Opportunity and Youth Capital Funds in Tower Hamlets (GP 03/0910)
	5.2 Review of Mainstream Grants Commissioning (GP 04/0910)
	MSG Commissioning Process - Grants Panel Report 15th Oct  2009 Appendix 1
	MSG Commissioning Process - Grants Panel Report 15th Oct  2009 Appendix 2 (2)




Minutes of the meeting

GRANTS PANEL, 15/10/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE GRANTS PANEL
HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2009

COMMITTEE ROOM M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Marc Francis (Chair) (Lead Member, Housing and
Development)

Councillor Abdul Asad (Vice-Chair) (Lead Member, Children's Services)

Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Lead Member, Resources and
Performance)

Councillor Rania Khan (Lead Member, Regeneration,
Localisation and Community

Partnerships)

Other Councillors Present:

Anisah Akther Member of Youth Opportunity and Youth
Capital Fund Panel

Nargis Begum, Member of Youth Opportunity and Youth
Capital Fund Panel

Tahabur Rahman Member of Youth Opportunity and Youth

Capital Fund Panel

Officers Present:

Jon Underwood — (Third Sector Manager, Strategy &
Performance,Chief Executive’s Directorate )

Mario Leo — (Head of Legal Services - Environment)

Dinar Hossain — (Head of Youth and Connexions Services
Children's Schools and Families Services)

Antonia Dixey — (Children and Young Peoples Participation
Officer, Children's Schools and Families
Services)

Everett Haughton — (Funding and Development Manager, Strategy
and Performance Chief Executive’s Directorate)

Hilary Hughes — (Principle Funding and Development Officer,

Strategy and Performance Chief Executive’s
Directorate)

Zoe Folley — (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief
Executive's)

COUNCILLOR M. FRANCIS IN THE CHAIR




GRANTS PANEL, 15/10/2009

5.1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor A. Ullah, Lead
Member for Cleaner, Safer Greener.

Resolved
That the apologies for absence be noted.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor A Asad declared a personal interest in Agenda item 5.1 “Update
on the Youth Opportunity and Youth Capital Funds in Tower Hamlets (GP
03/0910)”. The declaration of interest was made on the basis that the report
contained references to Youth services and Councillor Asad was a paid
employee of the Bishops Challoner School, Shadwell which provided youth
services.

Noted.

Action by:

ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE (L. Ali)

Committee Officer, Chief Executive’s Directorate (Z. Folley)

UNRESTRICTED MINUTES

Resolved:

That the unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Grants Panel held
on 11" June 2009 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record of
the proceedings.

Action by:

ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE (L. Ali)

Committee Officer, Chief Executive’s Directorate (Z. Folley)

DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS

Nil Items
UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION

Update on the Youth Opportunity and Youth Capital Funds in Tower
Hamlets (GP 03/0910)

Mr Dinar Hussain (Head of Youth Services and Connextions Services)
introduced the report highlighting the salient points.

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



GRANTS PANEL, 15/10/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

Mr Hussain reported that in 2009/10 Tower Hamlets had been allocated
£427,000 for the Youth Opportunity Fund £125,320 additional Youth
Opportunity Fund through the Mayor's Offer and £183,600 for the Youth
Capital Fund.

He reported that officers from youth services worked closely with the Youth
Opportunity Fund (YOF) and Youth Capital Fund Panel to develop and
administer the funds. The representatives were recruited from across the
Borough and have received accredited training in grant making.

Ms Antonia Dixey (Children and Young Peoples Participation Officer),
welcomed to the meeting Anisah Akther, Nargis Begum, Tahabur Rahman
who were present to report on the work of the YOF and their involvement in
the initiative.

The representatives reported on how they heard about the Youth Opportunity
Panel (YOF), how they got involved in the initiative, the training they had
received, the shortlistings process, and made a number of recommendations
for future action.

In reply to questions from Members, it was reported that the YOF consisted of
representatives from all eight LAP areas with two from each LAP area. When
assessing the applications, the Panel endeavoured to award equal funding to
each LAP. Every single project was given an equal chance and if they were
unsuccessful would be referred to Youth Bank Tower Hamlets for help and
support through funding factory programmes. All of the applicants were
offered support during every stage of the process and were given feedback.

The YOF had a very good relationship with the Young Mayor's Team. The
Young Mayor regularly attends YOF meetings. The Young Mayor was
preparing a report for the Council and a section of that report will be devoted
to the YOF.

In relation to monitoring, it was noted that conditions were put on projects and
the YOF representatives also visited the successful projects to ensure
compliance with the conditions. There was also surprise visits and mystery
shopping. The Young Inspectors also participated in the schemes to assess
performance. They also checked the accounts and attendance records of the
successful projects and training was provided to ensure the projects were
delivering value for money and offered a diverse range of services. The
funding was allocated incrementally and the final part was only allocated
when all parts of the criteria had been satisfied. For this year, there were three
rounds of funding in paired LAP areas.

The young persons representatives reported on some of their favourite YOF
projects. A breakdown of costs per funding round and LAP area was before
the Grants Panel.

In reply to questions about the under spend on some of the LAP area
budgets, Ms Dixey reported that the service placed adverts promoting the



GRANTS PANEL, 15/10/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

scheme in the East End Life and visited schools and other young persons
venues in every LAP area to ensure they were made aware of the scheme.
Each paired LAP had been allocated the same amount of funding. The Grants
Panel noted that Round 3 was to run between 2 October and 2 December
2009 and the applications would be short listed next Wednesday (215 October
2009) The Grants Panel were invited to attend one of the YOF presentation
evenings for round 3 to be held in November 2009.

In the event the YOF budget for this year was under spent, it was anticipated
that they may start commissioning new projects, building on the 2012 review
and Joint Area Review, and may also approach projects that had previously
been successful with a view to asking them to do further work in the LAP
areas. Ms Dixey reported that any under spend would be invested back into
the local community where there was most need.

Councillor Ohid Ahmed expressed concern over the unevenness in spread of
provision per LAP area. He considered that visits should be paid to schools
and all LAP areas and marginalised groups should be targeted. He
considered that this should be carried out at an early stage in the process to
ensure that each LAP area received an equal amount of funding and that
groups were offered support from alternative sources.

Turning to the Panel's recommendations and the Grants Panel role in the
YOF process, the YOF representatives reported that from the third round
onwards, the representatives themselves would contact the applicants to
inform them of the Panel’s decision on their application, rather than officers.

In terms of future funding, the YOF expressed a wish to have a greater pot of
funding. Ms Dixey referred to potential sources of future funding for the
projects and that the YOF were working to secure further funding. They had
also carried out work with the Find Your Talent Initiative. The Panel had taken
on responsibility for coordinating the various potential funding streams.

The YOF representatives expressed a wish to undertake its own Borough
wide project to lead on delivery. The Grants Panel discussed what this may
focus on. It was considered that this could focus on a number of key themes
such as healthy eating and lifestyles. The Grants Panel could have a role in
determining what the YOF’s own project could focus on. In addition if the
commissioning budget is under spent, the Grants Panel could also help
determine how this could be spent.

In terms of publicity, the Grants Panel considered ways of raising awareness
of the scheme to inform and celebrate the projects they had funded.
Accordingly  Councillor Francis proposed the following additional
recommendation to that set out in the report for the consideration of the
Grants Panel as follows:

“That the Youth Opportunity Fund Initiative be given a double page spread in
the East End Life Magazine to inform and celebrate the projects they had
funded”



GRANTS PANEL, 15/10/2009

5.2

Councillor Francis thanked the YOF representatives for giving up their
valuable time and also extended his thanks, on behalf of the Grants Panel, to
the many young people who had contributed to the assessment process and
hoped that they would stay involved and more young people would continue
to get involved in the Youth Opportunity Fund initiative.

The Chair Moved the recommendations as set out in the report and it was: -
Resolved:

(1)  That the report (GP 03/0910) on the implementation of the Youth
Opportunity and Youth Capital Funds in 2009/10 be noted; and

(2) That the Youth Opportunity Fund Initiative be given a double page
spread in the East End Life Magazine to inform and celebrate the
projects they had funded.

Review of Mainstream Grants Commissioning (GP 04/0910)

Mr Underwood (Third Sector Manager, Strategy and Performance) introduced
the report highlighting the salient points.

Mr Underwood reminded Members at the last meeting of the Grants Panel in
June 2009, the Grants Panel requested that the new Mainstream Grant
Commissioning Process be reviewed. As a result officers have undertaken a
review of the new arrangements. These had been clustered around the
following main themes -

* Issues identified with the process (including online application
arrangements);

* Results of the process;

» Accountability and transparency;

» Level of support available when applying for grants;

* Advertising and Publicity;

* Process timescales;

» Feedback Appeals and Enquiries.

An overview of the findings together with a detailed breakdown of the
proposals was included in the report.

The Grants Panel were asked to consider the proposed process
improvements and recommended them to Cabinet.

In response to the report, Councillor Ohid Ahmed commented that many
organisations had contacted Members and had expressed concern over the
new commissioning approach. The concern was that the small and medium
sized originations would loose out due to lack of access to the IT

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



GRANTS PANEL, 15/10/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

infrastructure necessary to apply online. It was necessary to ensure every
group received help and support in applying for grant aid assistance.

In relation to advertising and publicity, Councillor Ahmed also commented that
many of the organisations considered that they were not afforded enough time
to apply on line, attempted to apply but couldn’t as they had not been trained
or were unaware that they could do so. Councillor Ahmed queried how these
issues would be addressed? He also questioned whether applicants would be
enabled to submit paper applications as some many find this more
convenient. There was a need to ensure those that could not apply on line
were given a chance.

In reply, Mr Underwood reported that the online application process would be
maintained as this would enable groups to build up their IT infrastructure. Ms
Hilary Hughes (Principal Funding and Development Officer) reported that
there would also be an all day training session held at Mulberry Place, Town
Hall, where groups could come in and submit their written applications forms
online. However if for some reason they were unable to apply online, they
would be enabled to submit a paper application. The intention was to hold
more IT training sessions for the groups. Should any of the groups not be
able to attend the session, officers would make alternative arrangements
where necessary.

Ms Hughes reported that officers carried out verification checks to ensure the
organisations funded were adhering to the Council’s criteria for grant aid
support. Officers carried out visits and if they were any concerns carried out
additional work with the groups.

The Grants Panel expressed a wish to monitor the performance of the
organisations funded from mainstream grants funds. Accordingly they
requested that a performance monitoring report be submitted to the Grants
Panel to enable them to monitor the activity of such projects and that an extra
ordinary meeting of the Grants Panel be arranged to consider this report.

Councillor Abdul Asad considered that the unsuccessful applicants should be
afforded the right to appeal. Councillor Asad also requested that a clear
timescale for the mainstream grant process covering the next 3 years should
be produced.

Councillor Ahmed requested that consideration be given to having more than
one closing date to enable unsuccessful organisations to reapply

The Chair Moved the recommendations as set out in the report and it was: -
Resolved:
That the proposed process improvements contained within the report (GP

04/0910) be agreed and recommend to Cabinet subject to the inclusion of the
following proposals:



GRANTS PANEL, 15/10/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

(i) Clear details of how funding will be set aside in the Mainstream
Grant Commissioning (MSG) budgets to meet the costs of any
successful appeals

(i) Consideration of having more than one closing date to enable
unsuccessful organisations to reapply

(i)  That the proposed changes to the timetable include reasonable
time for the organisations to group together and submit consortium
bids

(iv)  That officers prepare and submit to an extraordinary meeting of the
Grants Panel the following

» A timetable of grants rounds to be considered by the panel over
the next 3 years

* A performance monitoring report covering the performance of
every organisation funded by mainstream grant funds

A template for the monitoring report be devised and approved by the
Grants Panel prior to the extraordinary meeting.

6. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT

Nil Items.

The meeting ended at 8.25 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Marc Francis
Grants Panel



